
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON 

BY-LAW 
lVu1nber __ ~,~53~-_9~3~ __________ __ 

To amend By-law 141-92 
being a by-law to provide 
for the maintenance, management, 
regulation and control of certain 
cemeteries within the city of Brampton 

The Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton 
passed By-law 141-92 on June 22, 1992 to provide for the 
maintenance, management, regulation and control of certain 
cemeteries within the City of Brampton. The purpose of this 
by-law is to revise the fee schedule to By-law 141-92 and to 
make other' revisions recommended by the Cemeteries 
Regulation Branch of the Ministry of Consumer and Commercial 
Relations. 

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the 
city of Brampton ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. By-law 141-92 is hereby amended: 

(1) by deleting the words "the following" from the second 
line in section 16 and by substituting therefor the 
word "follows"; 

(2) by adding after SUbsection 16(2), sUbsection 16(3) as 
follows: 

(3) In the case of an in-ground lot that is sold 
after having been repurchased in accordance 
with section 23 of the Cemeteries Act 
(Revised), the greater of the amount determined 
by sUbsection (1) or (2) of this section, 
whichever is applicable, or the amount that is 
the difference between the sale price and the 
repurchase price of the lot. 

(3) by deleting SUbsection 32(2) and by substituting 
there for the following: 

(2) As provided by sUbsection 44 (2) of the 
Cemeteries Act (Revised), the City may charge 
the interment rights holder for the cost of 
repair, stabilization or restoration of a 
monument, marker or memorial on lots that were 
sold before 1955 and where payment to the Care 
and Maintenance Fund has not been made. The 
charge shall be as set out in section III of 
Schedule B to this By-law. 
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(4) by deleting from the first line of subsection 42(5) 
the words "in the opinion of the Manager"; 

(5) by deleting Schedule B and by substituting as Schedule 
B, Schedule A to this by-law. 

READ a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD TIME and PASSED in Open 
Council this 29th day of March, 1993. 

~ ... 
PETER ROBERTSON MAYOR 
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SCHEDULE 11 A 11 TO BY -LAW 53-93 

I 

SCUEDULE 'u' TO BY-LAW 141-92 

, INTERMENT CHARGES 

Adult: 
Child (Container over 40" but under 60") 
Infant (Containel- not exceeding 40") 
Cremated Remains 

Opening and closiQ9~".£_9rave - double depth 

Adult 
Child 
Infant 

On weekdays a[ter 4:00 p.m. 
On Saturdays - 7:30 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. 

Minimum Charges ([or three hours) 
Additional Hours· 

all Sundays and City Holidays 
On Saturdays after 12:00 p.m. 

Minimum Charge (for three hours) 
Additional Hours 

Service charge [or outer container more than 
34 inches wide, or more than 20 inches deep 
(to be aJlocated to Care and Maintenance Fund) 

Extra Charge 

Lowering Device 

Charges for travel time for interments and 
follow-up maintenance outside of Brampton Cemetery 
Adul t & child Grave 
lnfnnl & CrcmaLr.d Hr.tnit.in~ 

11 DISINTEHMENT CHAHGES 

Lowering remains to extra depth to place 
second body on top 

l\dult 
Child 
Infant 

Removal of remains and re-buiials in another 
location in the ~a",e cp.metery - (from ~tandard 
~"~E'!J!"'..9£~-Y~_~.2. __ E._t~_~d~x(L_deptll jJrave _______ _ 

AdulL 
Child 
Infant 
Urns 

Removal of remains only, for re-burial in 
another cemetery 

l\dult 
Child 
Inf;lIIL 
Ut"ns 

1992 

$ 464 
281 
143 

75 

523 
326 
150 

237 
79 

327 
109 

54 

71 

219 

1,260 
764 
423 

1, 496 
901 
411 
213 

1, 169 
705 
320 
163 

1993 

$ 464 
306 
161 
120 

560 
353 
168 

249 
83 

342 
114 

57 

100 

219 
74 

1,323 
802 
444 

1,571 
946 
432 
224 

1, 227 
740 
336 
171 
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SCHEDULE 'B' TO BY-LAW 141-92 

PRICES FOR CEMETERY SERVICES AND SUPPLIES 

11 DISINTERMENT CHARGES--Cont'd 

Extra Charges 

A) Disinterment with wooden outer container 
B) Disinterment of wooden casket without 

container 

Extra Charge 

III MONUMENTS, FLAT MARKERS, AND CORNER POSTS 

Monument Foundations 

All foundations are 5 feet deep. 
Installation charges rtre based on the nllmber 
of square feet of surface area of the foundation 
at ground leve 1. 

Charges: 
Up to 10 sq. ft. surface--per sq. ft. 
Minimum charge 
Over 10 sq.ft. surface--per sq. ft. 

Removal of old foundation 

Extra charge for installation of foundation 
outside of Brampton Cemetery. 

Flat Markers and Corner Posts 

Installation of Markers 
Size--up to 10" X 16" 
--from 10" x 16" to 12" x 20" 
--over 12" x 20" 

Installation of Corner Posts 
1 corner post 
set of 4 corner posts 

Extra Charges for installation of markers 
or corner posts outside of Brampton Cemetery 

Care and Maintenance Fund 

Extra charges at the time of installation to be 
deposited into the Care and Maintenance Fund 
as per section 38(1) and (3) of the 
Revised Cemeteries Act. 

Upright Monuments 
Size--Less than 4' in length and height, 

1992 

$ 294 

96 
251 

84 

150 

63 

65 
85 

16 
63 

1993 

$ 309 

101 
264 

88 

158 

140 

40 
68 
89 

17 
66 

50 

including the base 100 
--More than 4' in either length or height 

including the base 200 

Flat Markers 
Size--Iarger than 10" x 16" 

IV OWNERSHIP 

Charge for transfer of ownership of lots 

V EXTRA GROUND MAINTENANCE ON REQUEST 

Planting 2 shrubs 
Installation of Flowerbed per sq. yd. or less 
Planting of flowerbed 
Flowerbed maintenance per sq. yd. or less/season 
Cleaning of ITlO1ll1lne1l1: 
Cleaning of flat marker 
Removrtl oE shrub 
Sodding of abandoned flower bed 

15 

31 
63 
31 
50 
80 
31 
38 
20 

50 

16 

33 
66 
33 
53 
84 
33 
40 
21 
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SCHEDULE 'B' TO BY-LAW 141-92 

PRICES AND RATES CHARGED FOR LOTS 

PRICE OF LOTS 

One Grave Adult Lot 
Two Grave Adult Plot 
Four Grave Adult Plot 
One Child Lot 
One Infant Lot 
4-Grave Cremation Plot 
2-Grave Cremation Plot 

- 3'6" x 8' or, 
- 7' x 8' or, 
-14' x 8' or, 
- 3'6" x 7' 
- 2' x 3'6" 
- 3'6" x 3'6" 
- 3'6" x 2' 

The above prices for lots includes the 
cost of the Care & Maintenance Fund. 
The Corporation of the City of Brampton 
will make the following allocations to 
the Care and Maintenance Fund for initial 
sales:-

One Grave Adult Lot 
Two Grave Adult Plot 
Four Grave Adult Plot 

3'6" xlI' 
7' xlI' 

14' xlI' 

~One Child Lot 
.... One Infant Lot 

4-Grave Cremation Plot 
2-Grave Cremation Plot 

,I 

For the resale of lots, the Corporation 
of the City of Brampton will deposit into 
the Care and Maintenance Fund, the resale 
price of the plot, less the original purchase 
price. 
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1992 

$ 784 
1,568 
2,613 

654 
393 
705 
393 

314 
627 

1,045 
261 
157 
282 
157 

1993 

$ 824 
1,648 
3,296 

450 
200 
740 
412 

412 
823 

1,648 
225 
100 
370 
206 


