

#### THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

# **BY-LAW**

Λ	Number	, 5	53-93	

To amend By-law 141-92 being a by-law to provide for the maintenance, management, regulation and control of certain cemeteries within the City of Brampton

The Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton passed By-law 141-92 on June 22, 1992 to provide for the maintenance, management, regulation and control of certain cemeteries within the City of Brampton. The purpose of this by-law is to revise the fee schedule to By-law 141-92 and to make other revisions recommended by the Cemeteries Regulation Branch of the Ministry of Consumer and Commercial Relations.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. By-law 141-92 is hereby amended:
- (1) by deleting the words "the following" from the second line in section 16 and by substituting therefor the word "follows";
- (2) by adding after subsection 16(2), subsection 16(3) as
  follows:
  - (3) In the case of an in-ground lot that is sold after having been repurchased in accordance with section 23 of the <u>Cemeteries Act (Revised)</u>, the greater of the amount determined by subsection (1) or (2) of this section, whichever is applicable, or the amount that is the difference between the sale price and the repurchase price of the lot.
- (3) by deleting subsection 32(2) and by substituting therefor the following:
  - (2) As provided by subsection 44(2) of the Cemeteries Act (Revised), the City may charge the interment rights holder for the cost of repair, stabilization or restoration of a monument, marker or memorial on lots that were sold before 1955 and where payment to the Care and Maintenance Fund has not been made. The charge shall be as set out in Section III of Schedule B to this By-law.

- (4) by deleting from the first line of subsection 42(5) the words "in the opinion of the Manager";
- (5) by deleting Schedule B and by substituting as Schedule B, Schedule A to this by-law.

READ a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD TIME and PASSED in Open Council this  $29 \mathrm{th}$  day of March, 1993.

PETER ROBERTSON

MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM LAW DEPT. BRAMPTON

mcc

DATE 93 031

## SCHEDULE 'B' TO BY-LAW 141-92

I INTERMENT CHARGES	1992	1993
Opening and closing of a grave - standard depth		
Adult Child (Container over 40" but under 60") Infant (Container not exceeding 40") Cremated Remains	\$ 464 281 143 75	\$ 464 306 161 120
Opening and closing of grave - double depth		
Adult Child Infant	523 326 150	560 353 168
Extra Charges for work performed at certain times		
On weekdays after 4:00 p.m. On Saturdays - 7:30 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.		
Minimum Charges (for three hours) Additional Hours	237 79	249 83
On Sundays and City Holidays On Saturdays after 12:00 p.m.		
Minimum Charge (for three hours) Additional Hours	327 109	342 114
Extra Charges		
Service charge for outer container more than 34 inches wide, or more than 28 inches deep (to be allocated to Care and Maintenance Fund)		
Extra Charge	54	57
Lowering Device	71	100
Charges for travel time for interments and follow-up maintenance outside of Brampton Cemetery Adult & Child Grave Infant & Cremated Remains	219	219 74
11 DISINTERMENT CHARGES		
Lowering remains to extra depth to place second body on top		
Adult Child Infant	1,260 764 423	1,323 802 444
Removal of remains and re-burials in another location in the same cemetery - (from standard depth grave		
Λdult Child Infant Urns	1,496 901 411 213	1,571 946 432 224
Removal of remains only, for re-burial in another cemetery		
Adult Child Infant Urns	1,169 705 320 163	1,227 740 336 171

## SCHEDULE 'B' TO BY-LAW 141-92

PRIC	ES FOR CEMETERY SERVICES AND SUPPLIES				
ΙΙ					
	Extra Charges	1992			<u> 1993</u>
	A) Disinterment with wooden outer container B) Disinterment of wooden casket without container				
	Extra Charge	\$	294	\$	309
111	MONUMENTS, FLAT MARKERS, AND CORNER POSTS				
	Monument Foundations				
	All foundations are 5 feet deep. Installation charges are based on the number of square feet of surface area of the foundation at ground level.				
	Charges: Up to 10 sq.ft. surfaceper sq.ft. Minimum charge Over 10 sq.ft. surfaceper sq.ft.		96 251 84		101 264 88
	Removal of old foundation		150		158
	Extra charge for installation of foundation outside of Brampton Cemetery.		63		140
	Flat Markers and Corner Posts				
	Installation of Markers Sizeup to 10" X 16"from 40" x 16" to 12" x 20"over 12" x 20"		65 85		40 68 89
	Installation of Corner Posts 1 corner post set of 4 corner posts		16 63		17 66
	Extra Charges for installation of markers or corner posts outside of Brampton Cemetery				50
	Care and Maintenance Fund				
	Extra charges at the time of installation to be deposited into the Care and Maintenance Fund as per section 38(1) and (3) of the Revised Cemeteries Act.				
	Upright Monuments SizeLess than 4' in length and height,				
	including the baseMore than 4' in either length or height				100
	including the base				200
	Flat Markers Sizelarger than 10" x 16"				50
IV	OWNERSHIP				
	Charge for transfer of ownership of lots		15		16
<u>v</u>	EXTRA GROUND MAINTENANCE ON REQUEST				
	Planting 2 shrubs Installation of Flowerbed per sq. yd. or less Planting of flowerbed Flowerbed maintenance per sq. yd. or less/season Cleaning of monument Cleaning of flat marker		31 63 31 50 80 31		33 66 33 53 84 33
	Removal of shrub Sodding of abandoned flower bed		38 20		40 21

### SCHEDULE 'B' TO BY-LAW 141-92

• • •

### PRICES AND RATES CHARGED FOR LOTS

. . . . .

		<u>1992</u>	<u>1993</u>
PRICE OF LOTS			
One Grave Adult Lot Two Grave Adult Plot Four Grave Adult Plot One Child Lot One Infant Lot 4-Grave Cremation Plot 2-Grave Cremation Plot The above prices for lots cost of the Care & Mainter The Corporation of the Cit will make the following al the Care and Maintenance E sales:-	nance Fund. ty of Brampton locations to	\$ 784 1,568 2,613 654 393 705 393	1,648 3,296 450 200
One Grave Adult Lot Two Grave Adult Plot Four Grave Adult Plot One Child Lot One Infant Lot 4-Grave Cremation Plot 2-Grave Cremation Plot		314 627 1,045 261 157 282 157	412 823 1,648 225 100 370 206

For the resale of lots, the Corporation of the City of Brampton will deposit into the Care and Maintenance Fund, the resale price of the plot, less the original purchase price.